

Ramesh Kumar and another vs State of H.P. and others

**CWP No. 10390 of 2024**

01.04.2026 Present: Mr. K.B. Khajuria, Advocate for the petitioners.

Mr. Rajpal Thakur Advocate General for the respondent-State.

Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate for respondents No. 2 and 3.

Learned Counsel for them petitioner informs the Court that the services of the private respondent, who was selected against the post in issue, stand terminated on account of the fact that the documents which were submitted by him were not found to be genuine. He submits that the respondents be directed to have instructions as to why now appointment cannot be offered to the petitioner.

Learned Counsel for the respondents No. 2 and 3 and directed to have instructions in this regard.

List after three weeks.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)  
Judge**

April 01, 2026  
(narendar)